## 528 BUFFALO CREEK DRIVE DESOTO, TX 75115

NOTICE OF [SUBSTITUTE] TRUSTEE'S SALE

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

### 1. Date, Time, and Place of Sale.

 Date:
 June 04, 2024

 Time:
 The sale will begin at 10:00 AM or not later than three hours after that time.

 Place:
 THE AREA OUTSIDE ON THE NORTHSIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE OVERHANG OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS or as designated by the county commissioners.

2. Terms of Sale. Cash.

3. **Instrument to be Foreclosed.** The Instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust or Contract Lien dated May 22, 2003 and recorded in Document INSTRUMENT NO. 2375520; AS AFFECTED BY LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT INSTRUMENT NO. 202200112861 real property records of DALLAS County, Texas, with STEPHEN BARRYER I AND LATURIA BARRYER, grantor(s) and PHM FINANCIAL INCORPORATED, DBA PROFESSIONAL HOME MORTGAGE, mortgagee.

4. **Obligations Secured**. Deed of Trust or Contract Lien executed by STEPHEN BARRYER I AND LATURIA BARRYER, securing the payment of the indebtednesses in the original principal amount of \$149,969.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to the promissory note and all modifications, renewals and extensions of the promissory note. WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. is the current mortgagee of the note and Deed of Trust or Contract Lien.

5. Property to Be Sold. The property to be sold is described in the attached Exhibit A.

6. **Mortgage Servicer Information**. The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the lien securing the Property referenced above. WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the current mortgagee, whose address is:

c/o WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 3476 STATEVIEW BLVD FORT MILL, SC 29715

DEDNILA DALLAS COUNTY COUNTY CLERK JOHN F. WARREN 18 TE:01 MA SS 994 4202 0374



FCTX\_NTSS.rpt (11/17/2020)-S Ver-03

NTSS00000010089654

528 BUFFALO CREEK DRIVE DESOTO, TX 75115

## THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

The undersigned as attorney for the mortgagee or mortgage servicer does herby remove the original trustee and all successor substitute trustees and appoints in their steed JOHN BEAZLEY, LOGAN THOMAS, PHILLIP PIERCEALL, TERRY WATERS, DOUGLAS RODGERS, CLAY GOLDEN, BRUCE MILLER, RAMIRO CUEVAS, CARY CORENBLUM, MATTHEW HANSEN, JOSHUA SANDERS, AUCTION.COM, MICHELLE SCHWARTZ, GUY WIGGS, DAVID STOCKMAN, DONNA STOCKMAN, KATHY ARRINGTON, JANET PINDER, BRANDY BACON, JAMIE DWORSKY, STOCKMAN FORECLOSURE SERVICES INC., ROBERT FORSTER, JEFFREY FLEMING, ISRAEL SAUCEDO, OR RYAN BOURGEOIS whose address is c/o BARRETT DAFFIN FRAPPIER TURNER & ENGEL, LLP, 4004 Belt Line Road, Suite 100, Addison, Texas 75001-4320 as Substitute Trustee, who shall hereafter exercise all powers and duties set aside to the said original trustee under the said Deed of Trust; and, further does hereby request, authorize, and instruct said Substitute Trustee to conduct and direct the execution of remedies set aside to the beneficiary therein.

510 Q

Israel Saucedo

### **Certificate of Posting**

My name is **Donna**, and my address is c/o 4004 Belt Line Road, Suite 100, Addison, Texas 75001-4320. I declare under penalty of perjury that on **3/21/24** I filed at the office of the DALLAS County Clerk and caused to be posted at the DALLAS County courthouse this notice of sale.

Jonna Stockman

Declarants Name: Donna Stockman

Date: 3/21/24

## 528 BUFFALO CREEK DRIVE DESOTO, TX 75115

00000010089654

DALLAS

# EXHIBIT "A"

LOT 1, BLOCK 8A OF CREEKSIDE ESTATES AT BRIARWOOD NO. 2, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF DESOTO, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 99210, PAGE 3903, MAP RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

## Notice of Substitute Trustee's Sale

20-055448

Notice Concerning Military Duty: Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately. Tex. Prop. Code § 51.002(i)

Deed of Trust Date: March 5, 2019	Original Mortgagor/Grantor: BEAU JUSTIN GOLDSMITH,		
<b>Original Beneficiary / Mortgagee:</b> MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. AS NOMINEE FOR NETWORK FUNDING, L.P., ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS	Current Beneficiary / Mortgagee: AMERIHOM		
Recorded in: Volume: N/A Page: N/A Instrument No: 201900068869	Property County: DALLAS		
Mortgage Servicer: Cenlar Federal Savings Bank	Mortgage Servicer's Address: 425 Phillips Blvd. Ewing, New Jersey 08618-1430		

\* The mortgage servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the property securing the above referenced loan.

Secures: Note in the original principal amount of \$220,924.00, executed by BEAU JUSTIN GOLDSMITH and payable to the order of Lender.

Property Address/Mailing Address: 1101 LEXINGTON LANE, DESOTO, TX 75115

Legal Description of Property to be Sold: LOT 39, BLOCK 9, OF CHAPEL HILL I, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF DESOTO, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 86173, PAGE 4160, MAP RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

Date of Sale: June 04, 2024	Earliest time Sale will begin: 10:00 AM
-----------------------------	---

**Place of sale of Property**: George Allen Courts Building, 600 Commerce Street, Dallas, TX 75202 OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE OR IN THE AREA DESIGNATED BY THE COMMISSIONER'S COURT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 51.002 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY CODE

The Substitute Trustee will sell the property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above or within three (3) hours after that time.

Appointment of Substitute Trustee: Default has occurred in the payment of the Note and in the performance of the obligations of the Deed of Trust, the same is now wholly due. Because of that default, *AMERIHOME MORTGAGE COMPANY, LLC*, the owner and holder of the Note, has requested John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Joshua Sanders, Ramiro Cuevas, Matthew Hansen, Wesley Fowler-Williams, Auction.com, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Jamie Dworsky whose address is 1 Mauchly Irvine, CA 92618 OR Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, Jane Kline, Payton Hreha or Chasity Lewallen whose address is 14800 Landmark Blvd., Suite 850, Dallas, TX 75254, to sell the property. The Trustee(s) has/have been appointed Substitute Trustee in the place of the original trustee, in the manner authorized by the deed of trust.

#### 

**Terms of Sale**: The Foreclosure Sale will be conducted as a public auction and the Property will be sold to the highest bidder for cash, except that *AMERIHOME MORTGAGE COMPANY*, *LLC* bid may be by credit against the indebtedness secured by the lien of the Deed of Trust.

Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the Property will be sold "AS IS," without any expressed or implied warranties, except as to the warranties (if any) provided for under the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property.

Pursuant to section 51.0075(a) of the Texas Property Code, John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Joshua Sanders, Ramiro Cuevas, Matthew Hansen, Wesley Fowler-Williams, Auction.com, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Jamie Dworsky whose address is 1 Mauchly Irvine, CA 92618 OR Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, Jane Kline, Payton Hreha or Chasity Lewallen whose address is 14800 Landmark Blvd., Suite 850, Dallas, TX 75254, Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the Foreclosure Sale. Any such further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Joshua Sanders, Ramiro Cuevas, Matthew Hansen, Wesley Fowler-Williams, Auction.com, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Jamie Dworsky whose address is 1 Mauchly Irvine, CA 92618 OR Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Sutte 850, Dallas, TX 75254, Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the Foreclosure Sale. Any such further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Joshua Sanders, Ramiro Cuevas, Matthew Hansen, Wesley Fowler-Williams, Auction.com, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Jamie Dworsky whose address is 1 Mauchly Irvine, CA 92618 OR Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, Jane Kline, Payton Hreha or Chasity Lewallen whose address is 14800 Landmark Blvd., Suite 850, Dallas, TX 75254, Trustee.

Limitation of Damages: If the sale is set aside for any reason, the purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The purchaser shall have no further recourse against Mortgagor, the Mortgagee, or the Mortgagee's attorney.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

> /<u>s/William Attmore</u> William Attmore Attorney for Cenlar Federal Savings Bank State Bar No.:24064844 wattmore@rascrane.com Robertson, Anschutz, Schneid, Crane & Partners, PLLC / Attorney for Mortgagee 5601 Executive Dr, Suite 400 Irving, TX 75038 Telephone: 817-873-3080 Facsimile: (817)796-6079

# NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OR ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

1. *Property to Be Sold*. The property to be sold is described as follows: LOT 22, BLOCK D, OF THE GLEN, FIRST INSTALLMENT, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF DESOTO, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF IN VOLUME 73161, PAGE 639, MAP RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

2. Instrument to be Foreclosed. The instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust dated 09/13/2005 and recorded in Book 2005187 Page 12204 Document 3519983 real property records of Dallas County, Texas.

3. Date, Time,	nd Place of Sale. The sale is scheduled to be held at the following date, time, and place	e:
Date:	06/04/2024	
Time:	10:00 AM	
Place:	Dallas County, Texas at the following location: NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORG	E ALLEN COUR

Dallas County, Texas at the following location: NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OFFICE or as designated by the County Commissioners Court.

4. *Terms of Sale*. The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash. Pursuant to the deed of trust, the mortgagee has the right to direct the Trustee to sell the property in one or more parcels and/or to sell all or only part of the property. Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the property will be sold in AS IS, WHERE IS condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title, if any, provided for under the deed of trust.

5. Obligations Secured. The Deed of Trust executed by SHERIKA MAJORS, provides that it secures the payment of the indebtedness in the original principal amount of \$124,499.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to (a) the promissory note; and (b) all renewals and extensions of the note. Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, as trustee of Stanwich Mortgage Loan Trust F is the current mortgagee of the note and deed of trust and CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES LLC is mortgage servicer. A servicing agreement between the mortgagee, whose address is Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, as trustee of Stanwich Mortgage Loan Trust F c/o CARRINGTON MORTGAGE SERVICES LLC, 1600 South Douglass Road, Suite 200-A, Anaheim, CA 92806 and the mortgage servicer and Texas Property Code § 51.0025 authorizes the mortgage servicer to collect the debt.

6. Substitute Trustee(s) Appointed to Conduct Sale. In accordance with Texas Property Code Sec. 51.0076, the undersigned attorney for the mortgage servicer has named and appointed, and by these presents does name and appoint AVT Title Services, LLC, located at 5177 Richmond Avenue Suite 1230, Houston, TX 77056, Substitute Trustee to act under and by virtue of said Deed of Trust.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHØRIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Sd -~2 Mackie Wolf Zientz & Mann, P.C.

Brandon Wolf, Attorney at Law L. Keller Mackie, Attorney at Law Michael Zientz, Attorney at Law Lori Liane Long, Attorney at Law Chelsea Schneider, Attorney at Law Ester Gonzales, Attorney at Law Karla Balli, Attorney at Law Parkway Office Center, Suite 900 14160 Dallas Parkway Dallas, TX 75254

For additional sale information visit: www.xome.com or (844) 400-9663

### Certificate of Posting

I am Donna Stockman whose address is c/o AVT Title Services, LLC, 5177 Richmond Avenue, Suite 1230, Houston, TX 77056. I declare under penalty of perjury that on 03-28-2024 I filed this Notice of Foreclosure Sale at the office of the Dallas County Clerk and caused it to be posted at the location directed by the Dallas County Commissioners Court.

024 MAR 28 AM II: